

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Resolution Honoring DR. KHALID MUMIN Secretary of Education 2023-2024

Whereas, Governor Josh Shapiro nominated Dr. Khalid Mumin to serve as Secretary of Education in January of 2023 and the Senate of Pennsylvania confirmed his appointment in June of 2023; and

Whereas, Upon his appointment, Dr. Mumin simultaneously undertook service as both Secretary of Education and as the Chief Executive Officer of the State Board of Education; and

Whereas, Dr. Mumin's service to the Commonwealth built on his extensive educational leadership experience as a superintendent, principal, and classroom teacher; and

Whereas, During his tenure, Dr. Mumin oversaw historic investments in K-12 education, the establishment of a universal free breakfast program, and investments in student mental health; and

Whereas, Dr. Mumin recently departed service to the Commonwealth to pursue other professional endeavors; now, therefore be it

Resolved: That the members of State Board of Education express their appreciation and pay tribute to Dr. Mumin for his leadership and extend their best wishes for his continued professional success.

Given under my hand and our seal this 13th day of March 2025

Karen Farmer White Chair